assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of
the financial assets.

The measurement requirements are summarised below:

•	� amortised cost;

•	� fair value through other comprehensive income
equity instrument; and

•	� fair value through profit or loss (FVPL).

The classification of financial assets under IFRS 9 is
generally based on the business model in which a
financial asset is managed and its contractual cash
flow characteristics.

The Directors reviewed and assessed the Group’s
existing financial assets as at 1 April 2018 based on
the facts and circumstances that existed at that date.

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED AUDITED CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [CONTINUED]
for the year ended 31 March 2019

20

The following tables show the adjustments recognised in opening retained income on adoption of IFRS 9, for each line
item of the financial statements affected:

Notes Adjustments

31 March 2018
As originally
 presented IFRS 9

1 April 2018
As restated

GROUP

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  6 030 533  –  6 030 533

Goodwill  135 666 420  –  135 666 420

Intangible assets 675 082  – 675 082

Other financial assets (a), (b)  25 785 812 (86 145)  25 699 667

Deferred tax (c)  2 139 120  675 416  2 814 536

170 296 967  589 271 170 886 238

Current assets

Trade and other receivables (a)  91 270 083 (5 282 269)  85 987 814

Other financial assets  3 206 276  –  3 206 276

Current tax receivable  1 815 649  –  1 815 649

Cash and cash equivalents  34 202 850  –  34 202 850

 130 494 858 (5 282 269)  125 212 589

Non-current assets held for sale and assets of
disposal group

 57 120 959  –  57 120 959

Total assets 357 912 784 (4 692 998) 353 219 786

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity attributable to equity holders of the
parent

Share capital 11 65 358 941  – 65 358 941

Reserves 11 12 909 171  – 12 909 171

Retained earnings (a), (c)  221 403 368 (4 692 998)  216 710 370

 299 671 480 (4 692 998)  294 978 482

Non-controlling interest  6 915 887 – 6 915 887

 306 587 367 (4 692 998) 301 894 369

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax  183 984  –  183 984

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 34 058 359  – 34 058 359

Current tax payable  1 774 418  –  1 774 418

Payroll-related accruals  8 584 433  –  8 584 433

Bank overdraft  152 191  –  152 191

44 569 401  – 44 569 401

Liabilities of disposal group  6 572 032  –  6 572 032

Total liabilities 51 325 417  – 51 325 417

Total equity and liabilities 357 912 784 (4 692 998) 353 219 786

21

P
B

T
G

R
O

U
P

 •
 S

U
M

M
A

R
IS

E
D

 A
U

D
IT

E
D

 C
O

N
S

O
LI

D
A

T
E

D
 A

N
N

U
A

L
F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
 A

N
D

 N
O

T
IC

E
 O

F
 A

N
N

U
A

L
G

E
N

E
R

A
L

M
E

E
T

IN
G

 F
O

R
 T

H
E

 Y
E

A
R

 E
N

D
E

D
 3

1
M

A
R

C
H

 2
0

19

The nature of the adjustments resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments are described below:

IFRS 9 replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (IAS 39), and has had a significant effect
on the Group in the following areas:

(a)	� The Group applied the expected credit loss model when calculating impairment losses on its financial assets

[…]

A loan was advanced to Spalding Investment 10 Proprietary Limited to the amount of R16 500 000, which used the
proceeds to purchase ordinary shares in PBT Group Limited. As the only security for the repayment of the loan is
the underlying PBT Group shares, with no recourse, the transaction is treated as the issue of an option to the BEE
parties and the loan and shares issued are not recognised. Please refer to note 8 for full details on the transaction.

31

P
B

T
G

R
O

U
P

 •
 S

U
M

M
A

R
IS

E
D

 A
U

D
IT

E
D

 C
O

N
S

O
LI

D
A

T
E

D
 A

N
N

U
A

L
F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
 A

N
D

 N
O

T
IC

E
 O

F
 A

N
N

U
A

L
G

E
N

E
R

A
L

M
E

E
T

IN
G

 F
O

R
 T

H
E

 Y
E

A
R

 E
N

D
E

D
 3

1
M

A
R

C
H

 2
0

19

11. Comparative figures
Certain prior-year comparative figures have been reclassified for consistency with the current-year presentation
of the consolidated annual financial statements. These reclassifications had no effect on the reported results
of operations.

The effects of the reclassification are as follows:

31 March 2018
As originally
 presented

Reclassifi-
cation

31 March 2018
As restated

GROUP

Statement of financial position

Share capital1  117 804 955 (52 446 014)  65 358 941

Reserves1 (39 536 842)  52 446 014  12 909 172

Payroll-related accruals (previously provisions)2  6 790 383  1 794 050  8 584 433

Trade and other payables2  35 852 408 (1 794 050)  34 058 358

1.	� Treasury shares were previously classified under reserves in the statement of financial position. These shares have now been
reclassified to share capital.

2.	� The line item on the face of the statement of financial position has been renamed from provisions to payroll-related accruals.
An accrual for leave pay was previously classified under trade and other payables. This amount has now been reclassified from trade
and other payables to payroll-related accruals.

12. Earnings per share
Cents 2019 2018

Basic earnings per share

Continuing operations 17.97 (97.28)

Discontinued operations 7.35 (28.20)